

APHC010099332026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

**Bench
Sr.Nos:-
10-15
[3584]**

**WP(PIL) NO: 44 of 2026 along with
W.P.(PIL) Nos.210 of 2025; 70 & 126 of 2026;
W.P.Nos.7528 & 8229 of 2026**

W.P.(PIL) No.44 of 2026:

Thandava Yogesh

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State Election Commission and others

...Respondents

Party in Person

: Mr. Thandava Yogesh
– W.P.(PIL) No.44 of 2026

Advocate for Petitioners

: Mr. A. Satya Prasad, Sr. Counsel with
Mr. U. D. Jai Bhima Rao
- W.P.(PIL) No.210 of 2025

Mr. G. Sai Narayana Rao
- W.P.(PIL) No.126 of 2026

Mr. Gundala Siva Prasada Reddy
- W.P.Nos.7528 & 8229 of 2026

Advocates for Respondents

: The Advocate General

Mr. N. Ashwani Kumar, Standing Counsel
for A.P. State Election Commission

Mr. T. Niranjana, Deputy Solicitor General of
India

GP for Panchayat Raj & Rural
Development

GP for Revenue

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 16th July 2026

P C :

Learned counsel representing A.P. State Election Commission informs that entire Electoral Rolls of the State are now in custody of Election Commission of India, in connection with process of Special Intensive Revision (SIR) of Electoral Rolls.

Information regarding necessity of holding of elections in question to Local Bodies has been informed to Election Commission of India.

Let a comprehensive affidavit along with counter be filed on behalf of the State as well as A.P. State Election Commission at least one (1) week prior to the date fixed.

List on 19.08.2026.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the files of connected cases.

LISA GILL, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

kbs